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AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

January 27, 2020 

7:00 P.M. 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. Election of the Chairman. 

 

2. Election of the Vice-Chairman. 

 

3. Election of the Secretary. 

 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on December 16, 2019.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

5. Petition No. A-715-19, Xia Li (Lisa Li), owner, requests the following variance: 

variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 

feet to 25 feet to allow an existing barn to remain. The subject property is located 

in Land Lot 222 of the 4th District and fronts on Highway 85 South.  
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PETITION NO.   A-715-19 

Xia Li (Lisa Li) 

1833 Highway 85 South    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date December 16, 2019 

 

The subject property is located at 1833 Highway 85, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. The 

applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   

 

Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 25 

feet to allow an existing barn to remain.  

 

Section 110-3. Definitions 
Lot, corner, means a lot located at the intersection of two or more streets. 

 

History: The subject property’s survey was recorded on June 12, 2019 in Plat Book 100 and Pages 

63. Property is located on the corner of Highway 85 South and Bernhard Road and is 34.667 acres in 

size.   Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1964, and according to the deed the 

applicant purchased the property in 2019. 

 

As part of the permitting process for a sunroom, staff discovered the violation.  The survey given 

shows the existing barn 25 feet from the property line.  

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 

ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with proposed side yard setback variance. 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL Approved. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict.  

 

The applicant provides the following information: 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

 

I am asking for a variance so I can keep an existing small barn on my property which I use to 

keep geese and ducks on my residential farm.  When I went to get a building permit to add a 

sunroom to my house, the staff discovered a small existing barn that was too close to the property 

by 25 feet.  

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

The house was built in 1964 with a big lake.  The barns were existing when I 

purchased the property this year (2019). I like to raise animals, this why I bought this 

property but I don’t know when the barns were built it may be the same year as the 

house. 

  

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

 It would be a big problem for me to make this existing small barn (18x24) because the barn 

already has a separate existing stand-alone power-pole and a separate power-meter used to 

light the in and outside to protect my small animals from harmful animals. I also need to 

keep some space between the small barn and large barn to prevent problems between the 

different types of animals. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

I have a residential farm on 34.6 acres with a large lake, now have geese, ducks, and sheep.  I 

am planning to add more animals later.  

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
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and, 

 

No, it is not hurting either neighbor on my sides. The right side neighbor is about 200 feet 

away it been connected by woods, so they can’t see this small barn.  The left side neighbor is 

further away from the small barn.  They also can’t see the small barn. 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

 Keeping this small barn does not take any rights away from both sides neighborhoods.  This 

property is in the A-R district, which allows me to have barns so do my neighbors. This 

property is in the A-R zoning district, which allow me and my neighbors to have barns. 




















